

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

SARAH NORDBYE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRCP/GM ELLINGTON, an Oregon limited liability corporation; and the OREGON
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT,
Defendants-Respondents.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
071113783

A141698

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County
Honorable Dale R. Koch, Judge

Dennis Steinman, OSB #95425
Kell Alterman & Runstein, LLP
520 SW Yamhill St., Suite 600
Portland, OR 97204
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
National Housing Law Project

EDWARD JOHNSON, OSB #96573
Oregon Law Center
921 SW Washington, Suite 516
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 473-8310

ALICE LOUISE WARNER, OSB #92526
1754 Orchard Street
Eugene, OR 97403
(541) 345-3381

Attorneys for Appellant Sarah Nordbye

THOMAS H. TONGUE, OSB #68167
Dunn Carney Allen
851 SW 6th Ave., Ste. 1500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 224-6440

Attorneys for Respondent BRCP/GM Ellington

DENISE FJORDBECK, OSB #82257
Oregon Department of Justice
Appellate Division
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
503-947-4700

Attorneys for Respondent Oregon Housing and
Community Services Department

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Nature of the Action and Relief Sought	1
	B. Nature of the Judgment Sought to be Reviewed	1
	C. Statutory Basis for Appellate Jurisdiction	2
	D. Dates of Entry of Judgment and Notice of Appeal.....	2
	E. Question Presented on Appeal.....	2
	F. Summary of Argument	2
	G. Summary of Facts	3
	H. Description of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	3
II.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. Congress Carefully Designed the LIHTC Program to Ensure Affordable Housing over the Long Term.....	4
	B. Congress Carefully Proscribed Early Termination of the Program’s Extended Use Period.....	10
	C. Other Effective Enforcement Mechanisms Exist to Ensure Compliance	13
	D. Terminating a Property from the LIHTC Program for Noncompliance Creates Perverse Incentives for Owners.....	17
III.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

26 CFR § 1.42-5(a)	16
26 CFR § 1.42-5(c)	16
26 CFR § 1.42-5(e)	17
26 CFR § 1.42-5(e)(3)(i).....	12-13, 16
26 CFR § 1.42-5(e)(4).....	12
26 USC § 42(b)	6
26 USC § 42(g)(1)	6
26 USC § 42(g)(1)(A)-(B)	5
26 USC § 42(g)(2)(A).....	7
26 USC § 42(h)(3)(C)	6
26 USC § 42(h)(6)(A).....	7, 9
26 USC § 42(h)(6)(B)	7, 9, 14, 16
26 USC § 42(h)(6)(E)	7-8, 10, 11
26 USC § 42(h)(6)(F).....	7
26 USC § 42(j)	14
26 USC § 42(j)(1)(B).....	14
26 USC § 42(m)(1)(B)-(C)	6
42 USC § 1437a(b)(2).....	5

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. S4502-3 (1989).....	9
135 Cong. Rec. S5162, S5188 (1989)	8

135 Cong.Rec. S4502-3 (1989)	16
Bruce Katz & Margery Austin Turner, <u>Rethinking U.S. Rental Housing Policy</u> , Brookings Inst., Apr. 2008.....	5
Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev. Office of Policy Dev. and Research, <u>Affordable Housing Needs 2005: Report to Congress</u> , 37 (2008).....	5
Dep't. of Hous. and Urban Dev., Office of Economic Affairs, <u>Updating the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) Database: Projects Placed in Service Through 2006</u> , Jan. 2009.....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 101-894 (1990).....	10
HUD USER, <u>About the LIHTC Database</u> , http://www.huduser.org/datasets/lihtc.html	4-5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106, 2308 (1989)	4
ORCP 80	15
<u>Report of the Mitchell-Danforth Task Force on the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit</u>	9, 14
